

Date January 26, 2015

APPROVAL FOR THE DIRECTOR OF PARK AND RECREATION TO SIGN AGREEMENT WITH IOWA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES FOR THE INSTALLATION OF DAM WARNING AND WATER TRAIL BRIDGE SIGNS

WHEREAS, the Des Moines Park and Recreation Department is responsible for the development and maintenance of trails, including water trails; and

WHEREAS, the Iowa Department of Natural Resources (DNR) has developed a Water Trails Program for the purpose of enabling the DNR to assist in keeping recreationists safe from potential river hazards with ample warning and portage trails; and

WHEREAS, the Park and Recreation Department has agreed to install certain warning and water trail signage along the Raccoon and Des Moines Rivers in conformance with DNR standards and DNR has agreed to reimburse the City for the costs of installation of such signs and the DNR requires that the City execute an agreement for same, a copy of which is on file in the City Clerk's Office; and

WHEREAS, the City's costs to install such signs is \$10,550, which costs will be reimbursed by the DNR under such agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOVLED, by the City Council of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, that the agreement for installation of dam warning and water trails signs with the Iowa Department of Natural Resources, a copy of which is on file in the City Clerk's Office, is approved and the Director of Park and Recreation is hereby authorized and directed to sign said agreement for and on behalf of the City and the City Clerk is directed to attest to his signature.

(Council Communication No. 15-**022**)

Approved As To Form: Jun Da Donato Moved by ______ to adopt.

Ann DiDonato, Assistant City Attorney					
COUNCIL ACTION	YEAS	NAYS	PASS	ABSENT	CERTIFICATE
COWNIE					I, DIANE RAUH, City Clerk of said City hereby certify that at a meeting of the City Council of said City of Des Moines, held on the above date, among other proceedings the above was adopted. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal the day and year first above written.
COLEMAN					
GATTO					
GRAY				1	
HENSLEY					
MAHAFFEY					
MOORE					
TOTAL					
MOTION CARRIED	APPROVED				
Mayor					City Clerk